

No. 16-17197

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AMG CAPITAL MGMT., LLC; BLACK CREEK
CAPITAL CORP.; BROADMOOR CAPITAL
PARTNERS, LLC; LEVEL 5 MOTORSPORTS,
LLC; and SCOTT A. TUCKER,
Defendants-Appellants, and

PARK 269 LLC and KIM C. TUCKER,
Relief Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada, No. 2:12-cv-00536
Hon. Gloria M. Navarro, Chief Judge

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

THEODORE (JACK) METZLER
Attorney

Of Counsel:

NIKHIL SINGHVI
JASON D. SCHALL
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3502

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Questions Presented	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Scott Tucker’s Payday Lending Enterprise	2
B. Tucker’s Loan Process.....	5
1. What Tucker told borrowers about their loans.....	7
2. How Tucker’s loans really worked	9
3. Tucker concealed the true cost of his loans.....	14
4. Tucker aggressively collected the loans.....	17
5. Tucker fleeced borrowers of \$1.3 billion, which he used to fund his extravagant lifestyle.	17
C. The FTC’s Enforcement Lawsuit	19
1. The FTC’s complaint.....	19
2. The magistrate judge’s evidentiary rulings and phase I summary judgment recommendation	22
3. The district court’s phase I orders	25
4. The district court’s phase II summary judgment order	27
Summary of the Argument.....	32
Standard of Review	40
Argument.....	41
I. Tucker Violated The FTC Act And The Truth In Lending Act.	41
A. Undisputed Facts Showed That Tucker Violated The FTC Act.	41

B.	Undisputed Facts Showed That Tucker Violated The Truth In Lending Act.....	46
1.	Tucker’s claims of “technical compliance” are baseless.....	48
2.	Tucker’s remaining claims under TILA also fail.	51
II.	Tucker’s Procedural Objections To Summary Judgment Fail.	53
A.	The FTC Raised The Claim On Which The District Court Granted Summary Judgment.	54
B.	Tucker’s Evidentiary Objections Were Resolved Before Summary Judgment.	56
III.	Tucker’s Phase I Evidentiary Arguments Are Wrong.....	59
A.	Evidence Of Actual Deception Was Not Required, But There Was Plenty Of It.....	59
B.	Rule 37 Did Not Require Exclusion Of Consumer Complaints.....	62
C.	The District Court’s Hearsay Rulings Were Correct.	66
D.	Tucker’s Evidence Did Not Create A Material Fact Question.	70
1.	Tucker’s alleged “direct evidence” of nondeception is no such thing.....	71
2.	The “loan process as a whole” does not undo Tucker’s misleading disclosures.	72
3.	Tucker’s expert report failed to show that consumers were not misled.....	73
4.	Tucker’s purported “complaint ratio” and “chargeback ratio” are meaningless.	74
5.	Any “value” from Tucker’s services does not excuse misleading disclosures.	76
6.	It doesn’t matter how long Tucker was in business.	76

7. A survey was not required.....	77
E. The District Court Did Not Apply An Improper Standard.	77
IV. This Is A “Proper Case” Under Section 13(b) Of The FTC Act.....	78
V. The FTC Was Not Required To Proceed By Rulemaking.	80
VI. The District Court’s Monetary Relief Was Within Its Discretion.....	82
A. The Monetary Award Was Reasonable.....	83
B. Tucker’s Challenges To The Calculation Are Meritless.....	85
C. Tucker’s Due Process, Laches, And <i>Kokesh</i> Arguments Do Not Provide A Basis To Limit The Monetary Award.....	88
VII. The District Court Properly Ordered Relief Defendants To Repay The Money Tucker Gave Them.....	92
Conclusion	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	46, 71, 76
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	20, 46, 81
<i>Burton v. Pub. Fin. Corp.</i> , 657 F.2d 842 (6th Cir. 1981)	52
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015)	90
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010).....	93
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 705 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1983)	88
<i>Davis v. United States EPA</i> , 348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003)	81
<i>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006).....	64
<i>Ervco, Inc. v. Texaco Ref. & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp.2d 1084 (D. Ariz. 2006)	55
<i>Frank Music Corp. v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1985).....	87
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	82
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	92
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 642 F. App'x 680 (9th Cir. 2016)	82
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	41, 43, 44, 59, 72, 78, 88
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014).....	42, 44, 45, 73
<i>FTC v. Evans Products Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985)	28, 36, 79
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).....	82
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int'l</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	31, 35, 37, 68, 70, 76, 84
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001).....	41, 44, 81
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 71 F.Supp.2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	26, 44

<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982).....	79
<i>FTC v. Inc.21.com Corp.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	90
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004).....	76
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....	82
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)	40, 82, 83, 93, 96
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	59, 71
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	41, 44, 81
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015).....	88
<i>Goodman v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC</i> , 644 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2011).....	64, 65
<i>Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)	52, 53
<i>Hunt v. County of Orange</i> , 672 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2012).....	64
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Intel Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 1551 (9th Cir. 1991)	55
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	77
<i>Leslie v. Grupo ICA</i> , 198 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1999).....	77
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	81
<i>Norse v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , 629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010)	54, 56
<i>Osband v. Woodford</i> , 290 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Piva v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 654 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1981)	67
<i>Portsmouth Square, Inc. v. S'holders Protective Comm.</i> , 770 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1985).....	54
<i>R & R Sails, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , 673 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2012)	40, 63, 65
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC.</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	45

<i>Rubio v. Capital One Bank</i> , 613 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2010)	47, 53
<i>Sanchez v. Aerovias De Mex., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 590 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010).....	58
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	28, 37, 80
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998).....	39, 93, 96
<i>SEC v. First Pacific Bancorp</i> , 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998)	94, 95
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006)	97
<i>SEC v. Kokesh</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017)	39, 91, 92
<i>SEC v. Platforms Wireless Int’l</i> , 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010).	97
<i>Smith v. Kentucky</i> , 520 S.W.3d 340 (Ky. 2017)	64
<i>Trans World Accounts, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 594 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1979).....	59
<i>Union Flights, Inc. v. Adm’r, Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 957 F.2d 685 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28, 82
<i>United States v. Abonce-Barrera</i> , 257 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2001).....	57, 58
<i>United States v. Dos Cabezas Corp.</i> , 995 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993)	92
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 967 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1992)	79, 80
<i>United States v. Lancellotti</i> , 761 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985)	80
<i>United States v. Menatos</i> , 925 F.2d 333 (9th Cir. 1991)	88
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 847 F.2d 1408 (9th Cir. 1988)	87
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 866 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2017).....	64
<i>United States v. Rizk</i> , 660 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2011)	85
<i>Wanderer v. Johnson</i> , 910 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1990)	65

<i>Wendt v. Host Int’l, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 1997).....	65
<i>Zamarippa v. Cy’s Car Sales, Inc.</i> , 674 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1982)	47

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1601	19
15 U.S.C. § 1607	89
15 U.S.C. § 1634.....	48, 50
15 U.S.C. § 1640.....	38, 89
15 U.S.C. § 1693	19
15 U.S.C. § 1693k.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 41	19
15 U.S.C. § 45	20, 41
15 U.S.C. § 53.....	78
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	89, 90
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	22, 40, 57, 58

RULES

District of Nevada Local Rule IB 1-4.....	22, 57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	63, 64, 66
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	54, 56
Fed. R. Evid. 807	68

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1026	19
12 C.F.R. § 1026.17	20, 46, 48, 50, 81
12 C.F.R. § 226.17	49
12 C.F.R. § 226.20	51
76 Fed. Reg. 79,970 (Dec. 22, 2011).....	52
